
Council Offices
Argyle Road
Sevenoaks
Kent
TN13 1HG

Despatched: 13.05.19

I hereby summon you to attend the Annual Council meeting of the Sevenoaks 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argyle Road, 
Sevenoaks commencing at 7.00 pm on 21 May 2019 to transact the under-
mentioned business.

Chief Executive

AGENDA
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs

Apologies for absence

1.  To elect a Member to be Chairman for the municipal year 
2019/20 

2.  To elect a Member to be Vice Chairman for the municipal year 
2019/20 

3.  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 30 April 2019 

(Pages 1 - 4)

4.  Declarations of Interest 

5.  Chairman's announcements 

6.  Returning Officers report (Pages 5 - 8)

7.  To elect the Leader of the Council for the next four municipal 
years 2019/23 

8.  To note the appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader 
and the delegations of executive functions and appointments 
to the Cabinet made by the Leader 

9.  To agree the scheme of delegations to Committees (as set out 
in Parts 3-12 of the Constitution) and to confirm/approve 
delegations to Officers (as set out in Part 13 of the 
Constitution) 

(Pages 9 - 88)



10.  To agree the allocation of seats to political groups in 
accordance with the political balance rules 

(Pages 89 - 92)

11.  To appoint the Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Membership of 
Committees for the municipal year 2019/20 

(Pages 93 - 94)

12.  To confirm the calendar of ordinary meetings for the municipal 
year 2019/20 

(Pages 95 - 98)

13.  To appoint representative on other organisations (Pages 99 - 100)

14.  To note the outgoing Chairman's Report. (Pages 101 - 104)

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.
The Annual Meeting of the Council will be followed immediately by special 
meetings of the Cabinet, the Licensing Committee and the Audit Committee to 
appoint to subcommittees, working groups and other organisations within their 
remits.

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to 
obtain factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire 
of the appropriate Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the 
meeting.

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in 
another format please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as 
set out below.

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services (01732 227000 / democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk)



35

COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Bosley (Chairman)

Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Abraham, Ball, C. Barnes, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Dr. Canet, 
Clack, Clark, Coleman, Dickins, Dyball, Esler, Eyre, Firth, Fleming, 
Grint, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter, Kelly, Kitchener, Lake, Layland, Lindsay, 
London, Lowe, Maskell, McArthur, McGarvey, McGregor, Mrs. Morris, 
Parson, Pearsall, Pett, Piper, Purves, Raikes, Reay, Scott, Scholey, 
Searles, Miss. Stack and Thornton

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Gaywood, 
Hogg, Parkin and Williamson

36.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Council 
held on 26 February 2019 and 26 March 2019. 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 26 February 
2019 and on 26 March 2019, be approved and signed as a correct record.

37.   To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the register of interest 
from Members in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this 
meeting 

No additional declarations of interest were received.

38.   Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman announced the passing of former District Councillor Mrs Joyce Course 
who served as a Kemsing ward councillor from 1991 to 1995, and 1998 to April 
2005. A funeral service would take place on 7 May at 10am at The Holy Trinity 
Church in Otford, and the family had indicated that everyone was welcome to join 
and celebrate her life.  She asked Members to join her in a moments silence as a 
mark of respect.

The life of the Chairman continued to be busy.  The Community Awards evening 
had given recognition to many excellent organisations and volunteers, and in order 
to find out more of what they did and personally congratulate them she had been 
visiting the organisations.  Volunteer winners had also been invited to join her and 
the Vice Chairman for tea in the Members’ Room as a way of saying thank you for 
all they did. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Council - 30 April 2019

36

It was the time of year for the annual parish and town meetings and it had been 
really interesting to hear and see the variety of work undertaken by the local 
councils.

In March she had hosted a lunch at Knole Academy.  Prepared, cooked and served 
by students in the final year of their catering course. The event was well 
supported by Mayors and Chairman from Kent and Surrey and colleagues. It had 
been a delight to show what young people could do and appreciation and 
congratulations had been received from many of the guests.

As the year was drawing to a close she would be hosting an End of Term Dinner on 
Monday 13 May at Giacomo’s, Sevenoaks Weald. She thanked you to colleagues 
who had indicated that they would be there and advised that there may be one or 
two spaces left.

The Chairman reported that the district had wonderful historic attractions and 
therefore as the last event in the year, jointly hosted with the Vice Chairman, 
there would be a day at Chartwell on Wednesday 15 May when they would be 
joined
[...]
t of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet 
since the last Council meeting. 

The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had 
undertaken in the period 11 February to 5 April 2019.

46.   To receive reports from the Chairmen of the Audit and Scrutiny Committees 
on the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting. 

(a) Audit Committee Annual Report 2018/19

The Chairman of Audit Committee commended his report to the Council, thanking 
Members and Officers for their work.  There were no questions.

(b) Scrutiny Committee Annual Report to Council 2018/19

The Chairman of Scrutiny Committee commended his report to the Council, 
thanking Members and Officers for their work.  There were no questions.

FAREWELL

The Chairman bid farewell to those retiring Members not standing at the election 
on Thursday, and thanked them for all their work for the District.  The Vice 
Chairman thanked The Chairman and her consort for all their hard work, and all 
Members present showed their appreciation.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.20 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



RETURNING OFFICER’S REPORT

Annual Council – 21 May 2019

Report of Chief Executive

Status For Information 

Key Decision No 

Recommendation to Council:  That the report be noted.

Reason for recommendation: To provide Members of the Committee with details 
of Councillors elected in the District Council elections.

Introduction and Background

1 At the four yearly election of District Councillors held on Thursday, 2nd May 
2019, the persons listed in the appendix to this report were duly elected to 
serve on the Sevenoaks District Council.

Key Implications

Financial 

There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the s
[...]
ve) 

Penshurst, Fordcombe & 
Chiddingstone

1 Sue Coleman (Conservative)

Seal & Weald 2 Roddy Hogarth (Conservative) 
Julia Lucy Thornton (Conservative)

Sevenoaks Eastern 2 Tony Clayton (Liberal Democrat)
Elizabeth Ann Purves (Liberal Democrat)

Sevenoaks Kippington 2 Andrew Wake Eyre (Conservative)
Avril Doreen Hunter (Conservative) 

Sevenoaks Northern 2 Merilyn Canet (Liberal Democrat)
Irene Collins (Conservative)

Sevenoaks Town & St. John’s 3 Graham Robert Simon Clack (Conservative) 
Peter Mountford Fleming (Conservative)
Simon Goulden Raikes (Conservative) 

Swanley Christchurch & Swanley 
Village 

3 Laurence Adrian Ball (Conservative)
Clare Elizabeth Barnes (Conservative)
Melissa Jayne Foster (Conservative)

Swanley St. Mary’s 2 Lesley Diane Dyball (Conservative)
Jackie Griffiths (Labour)  

Swanley White Oak 3 Sarah Pauline Andrews (Conservative)
Glynnis Darrington (Conservative) 
Paul David Darrington (Conservative)

Westerham & Crockham Hill 2 Diana Lesley Esler (Conservative)
Kevin John Maskell (Conservative)  

Political Composition:

Conservative 46

Liberal Democrats 3

Hextable Independent 2

Labour 1

Independent 1

No party description 1

TOTAL 54

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Part 3

PART 3 –STANDARDS COMMITTEE
1. Establishment

1.1 The Council will establish a Standards Committee.

2. Composition

2.1 Standards Committees have to comply with the political balance rules 
under the Local Government Act 1972.

3. Membership

3.1 The Standards Committee will be composed of:

 Seven Members other than the Leader of the Council and no more 
than one Member selected from a particular Parish Boundary.

 Only one Member out of the above seven Members to be an Executive 
Member without being a Chair of the Committee as Standards is a 
Council function as opposed to an Executive function (s.27(8), Part 1, 
Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

 Up to two co-opted Members of a Parish or Town Council (a 
Parish/Town Coun
[...]
 relevant to any 
particular delegation, which were also present in the earlier post and shall 
include anyone acting up or seconded.

11. General Delegations to All Chief Officers Acting Individually

11.1 The Chief Officers referred to within Part 13 of the Constitution are those set 
out in paragraph 2.2 above.

11.2 Chief Officers are empowered to carry out those specific functions of the 
Council delegated to them in this scheme of delegation forming Part 13 of the 
Constitution in addition to the following generic powers:

11.3 Deal with employment issues in accordance with the Council’s procedures.

11.4 Within service budgets, accept tenders, place contracts and procure other 
resources within or outside the Council subject to compliance with the 
Council’s Financial and Contract Procedure Rules.

11.5 Serve, receive and act upon notices and comply with any duty of the Council.

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



Part 13 

11.6 Exercise virement within the financial limits contained in the Financial 
Procedure Rules.

11.7 Provide services to other local authorities and organisations.

11.8 In exercising their delegated powers Chief Officers must act within the law, 
the Council’s Constitution, its Financial and Contract Procedure Rules and 
other procedures and policies and within appropriate service budgets.

11.9 In exercising their delegated powers the Chief Officers will:

 consult the relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holder as appropriate;

 consult any appropriate Chief Officer or relevant Head of Service/Service 
Manager, in particular where there are significant financial, legal, 
property or HR implications of the proposed action or decision.

11.10 In the event of a Chief Officer post being vacant, or in the absence of a Chief 
Officer, those delegated powers may be exercised by the relevant Head of 
Service/Service Manager so far as permitted by law.

11.11 Where this Constitution permits the exercise of delegated powers by Heads of 
Service/Service Managers, such exercise is subject to the same restrictions 
and requirements as are applicable to Chief Officers.

12. Delegation to the Chief Executive

(a) To be Head of the Paid Service under Section 4 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989.

(b) The power to incur expenditure in the event of a civil emergency and to make 
orders under the Public Order Act 1986.

(c) To manage the co-ordination of budget processes, including overall strategy, 
planning and information.

(d) In cases of urgency, after consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader of 
the Council [and, where possible, the Leader(s) of the Opposition], to take any 
decision which could be taken by the Cabinet or by a Committee and to report 
such actions to Cabinet or Committee as appropriate.

(e) To be the Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer for the Council, 
including to exercise powers in respect of the designation of polling places 
under the Representation of the People Act 1983.

(f) To be the proper officer of the Council for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972, The Local Authorities (Executive and Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 and the Local 

Page 68

Agenda Item 9



Part 13 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

(g) To designate suitably qualified officers as Authorising Officers for the purpose 
of granting authorisations to exercise the powers made available to the 
Council by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act, 2000 in accordance with 
the changes to provisions made by the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012.

(h) To exercise the granting of the higher level of internal authorisation under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 as set out in the Council’s 
Surveillance Policy.

(i) To be the proper officer of the Council for the purpose of Part II of the Local 
Authorities (Statutory Order) (England) Regulations 2001

(j) As Head of Paid Service, to exercise any powers delegated to another Officer 
except those in respect of which a specific professional qualification is 
required by statute.

(k) The Chief Executive, or in his absence, the Chief Officer Communities & 
Business to give authorisation of a dispersal order under the Anti Social 
Behaviour Act 2003 Part 4 (Sections 30 and 31).

(l) Pursuant to enabling legislation this Council via its Chief Executive has 
received and shall discharge all the functions of Dartford Borough Council with 
regard to the Revenues and Benefits Service as may be more particularly 
identified in Schedule 1 of the Partnership Working Agreement and Dartford 
Borough Council have agreed to place at the disposal of Sevenoaks District 
Council for the purposes of those functions the services of officers employed 
by Dartford Borough Council.

(m) Pursuant to enabling legislation this Council via its Chief Executive has 
received and shall discharge all the functions of Dartford Borough Council with 
regard to the Environmental Health Service as may be more particularly 
identified in the Partnership Working Arrangements and Dartford Borough 
Council have agreed to place at the disposal of Sevenoaks District Council for 
the purposes of those functions the services of officers employed by Dartford 
Borough Council.

(n) To grant exemptions on the political restrictions of officer posts under the 
Localism Act 2011

(o) To have responsibility for the Council’s general administration (including the 
sealing of documents), Committee structure and operation (including payment 
of Members’ allowances and expenses) save that any adjustment to the 
Council’s calendar of meetings as may be necessary shall only be exercised 
after consultation with the Leader of the Council or the appropriate Chairman. 
To be the proper officer of the Council for the purposes of sections 96, 225, 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



Part 13 

229 and Part VA, sections 115 and 146 of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
for the purposes of section 41 of
[...]
ortionality principles as it remains within the gift of that political group to 
determine how it wishes to exercise that discretion, if at all.

The recommendations in this report are in accordance with the power set out 
within Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

The Council has a statutory duty to review at its Annual meeting, or as soon as 
practicable thereafter, the representation of different political groups. The 
proposals detailed in this report support that duty.

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusion

A full follow up report will be circulated prior to the meeting once all the 
necessary information is known.

Jim Carrington-West

Chief Officer Corporate Services

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN, VICE CHAIRMEN AND MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 
2019/20

Annual Council – 21 May 2019

Report of Chief Officer Corporate Services

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No 

Contact Officer Vanessa Etheridge Ext. 7199

Recommendation to Annual Council:  That the appointments of Chairmen, Vice 
Chairmen and membership of Committees for 2019/20, attached as an Appendix to 
this report, be approved.

Introduction and Background

1 At each Annual meeting of Council and beginning of the Municipal year, 
Members are asked to agree the Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and membership 
of Committees in line with the Council’s Constitution and decision making 
structure.

Key Implications

Financial

None directly arising from this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

None directly arising from this report.

Equality Impacts 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Appendices Council Committee Memberships (To follow)

Background Papers: Council’s Constitution

Jim Carrington-West

Chief Officer Corporate Services

Page 93

Agenda Item 11

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Constitution%20of%20Sevenoaks%20District%20Council&ID=844&RPID=3488642&sch=doc&cat=13284&path=13284


This page is intentionally left blank



CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20

Annual Council – 21 May 2019

Report of Chief Officer Corporate Services

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer Vanessa Etheridge Ext. 7199

Recommendation:  That the Calendar of ordinary meetings for the municipal year 
2019/20 be confirmed.

Introduction 

1 The initial draft calendar of meetings for the municipal year 2019/20 was 
agreed at Council on 20 November 2019 to go forward to the meeting of 
Annual Council for formal adoption.  In consultation with relevant Chairmen 
there have been a few changes made during the municipal year 2018/19. 
The final draft is attached as an Appendix to this report.

2 The calendar tries to avoid meetings on Mondays and Wednesdays, but due 
to the full meeting schedule cannot be avoided completely.  It also attempts 
to keep meetings away from school holidays as much as is possible, and 
apart from Development Management Committee keeps August free of 
formal meetings.  

3 Whilst best endeavours will be maintained to avoid evening meetings on 
Mondays and Wednesdays it is necessary to look at these dates if additional 
meetings are called. All additional meeting dates are set up in consultation 
with the relevant Committee Chairman.

Key Implications

Financial 

None directly arising from this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

The Council is under a legal duty to hold an Annual Meeting during a particular 
period and to set a Council Tax by a specific date.  The calendar proposed here 
meets those requirements.  

Page 95

Agenda Item 12



Equality Impacts 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusion

It is the responsibility of the Annual Meeting of the Council to agree and confirm 
the Council’s calendar of meetings for the oncoming year. 

Appendices Calendar of meetings for the municipal year 
2019/20

Jim Carrington-West
Chief Officer Corporate Services

Page 96

Agenda Item 12



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL - CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2019/20
As at 21 March 2018

J U N E   2 0 1 9           J U L Y  2 0 1 9

MONDAY 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22

Public Holiday Public Holiday Public Holiday

TUESDAY 16 23 30 7 14 21      Annual 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23
Council Finance Advisory Housing & Health Economic & Planning Direct & Governance Scrutiny 

Council SP.Cabinet Committee Advisory Community Advisory Cttee Trading Committee Committee Council
SP. Licensing Committee Development Advisory Cttee

SP. Audit Advisory Cttee
WEDNESDAY 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24

Health Sevenoaks Licensing
Liaison District Joint Committee 

Board (2pm) Transportation
Board

THURSDAY 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25
ELECTIONS Policy & Legal &

DCC DCC Cabinet Performance Democratic DCC Cabinet Audit DCC

Advisory Services Committee

Committee Advisory Cttee
FRIDAY 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26

Public Holiday

MONDAY 29 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4
Public

Holiday

TUESDAY 30 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24  1 8 15 22 29 5
Finance Advisory Sevenoaks Audit Housing & Health Economic & Planning Direct & Governance

Committee District Joint Committee Advisory Community Advisory Cttee Trading Committee 

Transportation Committee Development Advisory Cttee

Board Advisory Cttee
WEDNESDAY 31 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 6

Health Liaison Health Liaison
Board (2pm) Board (2pm)

THURSDAY 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7
Policy & Legal &

DCC DCC Cabinet Licensing DCC Performance Cabinet DCC Democratic Cabinet
Committee Advisory
[...]
gal & Planning Direct & Finance Scrutiny Council
(Budget) Democratic Advisory Cttee Trading Advisory Committee Annual Council

Services Advisory Cttee Committee Sp. Cabinet
Advisory Cttee SP. Licensing

WEDNESDAY 19 26 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20
Sevenoaks

District Joint

Transportation
Board

THURSDAY 20 27 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21
Policy & Economic & Police&Crime

Performance Cabinet DCC Community Audit DCC Cabinet DCC Commissioner DCC
Advisory Development Committee Elections

Committee Advisory Cttee
FRIDAY 21 28 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22

Public
Holiday

Key (Most meetings start at 7pm and are held at the Council Offices in Argyle Road - please check the Council website for details.)

Council Cabinet Planning Advisory Committee
Development Control Committee Finance Advisory Committee Joint Transportation board
Licensing Committee Policy & Performance Advisory Committee Health Liaison Board - 2pm
Audit Committee Housing & Health Advisory Committee
Scrutiny Committee Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee
Governance Committee Direct & Trading Advisory Committee
Standards Committee Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee

J A N U A R Y  2 0 20 F E B R U A R Y 2 0 20

A P R I L  2 0 20 M A Y 2 0 20

N O V E M B E R  2 0 1 9 D E C E M B E R  2 0 19

P
age 98

A
genda Item

 12



APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS 2019/20 – NON-EXECUTIVE 

Annual Council – 21 May 2019

Report of Chief Officer Corporate Services

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer Vanessa Etheridge Ext. 7199

Recommendation:  That the attached Appendix setting out appointments to other 
organisations for the municipal year 2019/20 be confirmed.

Introduction 

1 It is the responsibility of the Annual Meeting of the Council to confirm the 
Council’s non-executive appointments to other organisations.

Key Implications

Financial 

Attendance at meetings of Outside Bodies to which an Elected Member has been 
appointed by the Council constit
[...]
 Orthodox 
community in Margate on a very cold day in January and the Ordination of the new 
Bishop of Tonbridge at St Paul’s Cathedral last summer.  I was pleased to be well 
supported by fellow Mayors, Chairman, past chairman and colleagues at my own 
Civic Service in our little church in the woods in West Kingsdown in February.

Supporting charitable events is a very enjoyable part of the role and even rising to 
the challenge of the Mayor of Sevenoaks and joining him to complete a Firewalk on 
the Vine, again on the coldest night in January – an experience I would do again!

The Chairman has the opportunity to support a charity during the year in office 
and, as many of you will know, I have been holding events to raise funds for the 
Silas Pullen Fun d and these have included curry meals; dragon boat race; a day at 
Brands Hatch Motor Racing circuit, indoor bowls evening; a lunch at Knole 
Academy prepared, cooked and served by the students and an End of Term Dinner 
in May.  It is hoped that we will have raised around £14,500 which will go to 
research into paediatric brain tumours and hope fully help to save lives in the 
future.

Page 102

Agenda Item 14



It has been a fantastic year which Ian and I have thoroughly enjoyed and I believe 
that I have demonstrated to the local community that the District Council is both 
interested in and grateful for the work that is undertaken by groups and individuals 
to improve the lives of others.

Thank you to Cllr John Edwards-Winser for his support during the year – here in 
Sevenoaks it has very much developed into a “team” going out into the community 
and we certainly have had some fun along the way – even if we learnt little from 
all the quiz nights attended!  I do hope that this continues and I wish John and his 
wife Frances a very successful year and I hope that his Vice Chairman gives him the 
support he has extended to me.

The smooth operation of the “Chairman” needs a good back up team, and we 
certainly have that with our staff in Democratic Services.  Thank you to Vanessa, 
George, Holly and Charlotte for all your support, help and assistance and to the 
support from Lesley Bowles and the Senior Management Team.

Last, but by no means least, a very big thank you to Ian, husband, chauffeur, bag 
carrier, photographer, dresser and total support in all that we have undertaken 
during the year – it would have been a much harder job without him!
 

Pat Bosley, May 2019

Page 103

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 30 April 2019
	6 Returning Officers report
	9 To agree the scheme of delegations to Committees (as set out in Parts 3-12 of the Constitution) and to confirm/approve delegations to Officers (as set out in Part 13 of the Constitution)
	09 Part 4 - Executive
	09 Part 5 - Scrutiny Function
	09 Part 6 - Audit Committee
	09 Part 7 - Development Control Committee
	09 Part 8 - Licensing Committee
	09 Part 9 - Governance Committee
	09 Part 10 - Appointments Committee
	09 Part 11 - Health Liaison Board
	09 Part 12 - Homelessness Review Board
	09 Part 13 - Officer Responsibilities and Delegations

	10 To agree the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the political balance rules
	11 To appoint the Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Membership of Committees for the municipal year 2019/20
	12 To confirm the calendar of ordinary meetings for the municipal year 2019/20
	12 DRAFT Calendar of Meetings 2019-20 v6

	13 To appoint representative on other organisations
	14 To note the outgoing Chairman's Report.



Minutes of the meeting


1

ANNUAL COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Mrs Pat Bosley (Chairman)

Cllr Edwards-Winser (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs Abraham, Andrews, Ball, Barnes, Barnett, Bayley, Brown, 
Dr. Canet, Carroll, Cheeseman, Clack, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, 
Coleman, Collins, G. Darrington, P. Darrington, Dickins, Dyball, Esler, 
Eyre, Firth, Fleming, Fothergill, Griffiths, Grint, Harrison, Hogarth, 
Hudson, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, London, Maskell, McArthur, 
McGarvey, McGregor, Mrs. Morris, Osborne-Jackson, Parkin, Pearsall, 
Pender, Pett, Piper, Purves, Reay, Roy, Thornton, Waterton and 
Williamson

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clayton, Foster and 
Raikes.

1.   To elect a Member to be Chairman for the municipal year 2019/20 

Cllr Fleming proposed and Cllr Dickins seconded that Cllr John Edwards-Winser be 
elected Chairman of the Council for the next municipal year.

Resolved: That Cllr John Edwards-Winser be elected Chairman of the Council 
for the municipal year, 2019/20.

Cllr. Edwards-Winser made the declaration of acceptance of office and took the 
chair.  The new Chairman thanked the Council for his election and expressed his 
appreciation for the many good wishes he had received.  

The new Chairman led the Council in expressing sincere thanks to the outgoing 
Chairman, Mrs Pat Bosley, for her service to the Council and to the District and to 
Mr Ian Bosley, in her role as Chairman’s Consort. They were also jointly thanked 
for their dedicated service as local councillors over the years.  Members expressed 
their appreciation.  The new Chairman presented the past Chairman’s badge, 
shield and gifts to Mrs Bosley, and a gift to Mr Bosley.

In response to the thanks expressed, Pat Bosley thanked Cllr Edwards-Winser for 
his support as her Vice Chairman, and offered particular thanks to her husband.

Cllr. Edwards-Winser announced that his Consort for the year would be his wife, 
Mrs Frances Edwards-Winser and presented her with the badge of office and 
flowers.  He announced that Reverend Anne Bourne, Parish of St Lukes, would be 
his Chaplain and invested her with the Chaplain’s cross. 
 



Annual Council - 21 May 2019

2

CLLR EDWARDS-WINSER IN THE CHAIR

2.   To elect a Member to be Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2019/20 

Cllr Fleming proposed and Cllr Dickins seconded that Cllr Diana Esler be elected 
Vice Chairman of the Council for the ensuing municipal year.

Resolved: That Cllr Esler be appointed Vice Chairman of the Council for the 
municipal year, 2019/20.

Cllr Esler made the declaration of acceptance of office and expressed her thanks 
to the Council for her appointment.

3.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 
on 30 April 2019 

The Chairman moved that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 30 
April 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 30 April 
2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

4.   Declarations of Interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.
5.   Chairman's announcements 

The Chairman announced that his Charity for the year would be Demelza.  He 
advised that Demelza provided specialist care and support for children with 
terminal conditions as well as emotional support for their families, so that they 
could enjoy what little time they had left together as a unit.  They cared for 
children with a range of conditions – some of which were so rare and complicated 
they had no name.  Every year the organisation provided a lifeline to over 750 
children and their families throughout Kent, South East London and East Sussex. It 
cost over £12M to run and they were almost entirely dependent on the generosity 
of their volunteer workers and fund raisers.  He hoped to raise funds by organising 
several social events.
6.   Returning Officers report 

Resolved:  That the Returning Officer’s report be noted.
7.   To elect the Leader of the Council for the next four municipal years 2019/23 

Cllr Dickins proposed and Cllr Dyball seconded that Cllr Fleming be elected 
Leader of the Council for the next four years.

Resolved: That Cllr Fleming be elected Leader of the Council for the 
next four years.

8.   To note the delegations of executive functions and appointments to the 
Cabinet made by the Leader 



Annual Council - 21 May 2019

3

Resolved: That the delegations of executive functions and appointments to 
the Cabinet, be noted.

9.   To agree the scheme of delegations to Committees (as set out in Parts 3-12 of 
the Constitution) and to confirm/approve delegations to Officers (as set out in 
Part 13 of the Constitution) 

Cllr Fleming proposed and Cllr Dickins seconded that the delegations to 
Committees and Officers, and delegations of executive functions by the Leader of 
the Council be agreed. 

Resolved: That the delegations to Committees (Parts 3 – 12 of the 
Constitution) and the delegations to Officers (Part 13 of the Constitution) be 
agreed.

10.   To agree the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the 
political balance rules 

Cllr Fleming moved, and Cllr Dickins seconded and it was unanimously 

Resolved:  That 

a) the political balance of the Council be noted as: 46 Conservative; 3 
Liberal Democrat; 2 Hextable Independent; 1 Labour; 1 Independent; 
and 1 no party description;

b) the following political groupings be noted: 46 Conservative Group; 3 
Liberal Democrats Group; 3 Sevenoaks Independent Group, leaving 2 
ungrouped; and

c) the allocation of seats as set out in the Appendix to the report be 
agreed.

11.   To appoint the Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Membership of Committees for 
the municipal year 2019/20 

Cllr Fleming proposed and Cllr Dickins seconded that the appointments of 
Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and Membership of Committees for the municipal year 
2018/19 as detailed in the appendix to the report, be approved. 

Resolved: That the appointments of Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and 
membership of Committees for 2019/20, be approved. 

12.   To confirm the calendar of ordinary meetings for the municipal year 2019/20 

Cllr Fleming moved and Cllr Dickins seconded that the amended calendar of 
meetings for the municipal year 2019/20, be confirmed.  



Annual Council - 21 May 2019

4

Resolved:  That the amended Calendar of ordinary meetings for the 
municipal year 2019/20 be confirmed.

13.   To appoint representative on other organisations 

Cllr Fleming moved and Cllr Dickins seconded that the appointment of 
representatives on outside organisations for the municipal year 2019/20 be agreed. 

Resolved:  That the appointments to other organisations for the municipal 
year 2019/20 be confirmed.

14.   To note the outgoing Chairman's Report. 

The report was noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.34 PM

CHAIRMAN


